

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

<p>ROBERT SHANNON WALKER, II,</p> <p>Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>STATE OF FLORIDA,</p> <p>Appellee.</p>	<p>CASE NO. SC04-2381</p>
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------------------

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

DENISE O. SIMPSON, ESQ.  
LAW OFFICE OF  
DENISE O. SIMPSON, P.A.  
1717 K STREET NW, SUITE 600  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036  
(202) 746-9193  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0981486  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	28
ARGUMENT.....	32

ISSUE I.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE STATEMENT HE MADE TO BREVARD COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE SHOWED THAT DUE TO APPELLANT'S EXCESSIVE DRUG USE AND AGGRAVATED BIPOLAR CONDITION HIS WAIVER OF HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS WAS NOT DONE KNOWINGLY AND INTELLIGENTLY. ....	32
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

ISSUE II.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DECLARE 921.141, FLA. STAT. UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE A JURY NOT A JUDGE SHOULD MAKE A UNANIMOUS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT DETERMINATION AS TO DEATH PENALTY AGGRAVATORS. . . . .	38
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

ISSUE III.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE THE STATE'S CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE CASE WAS CONSISTENT WITH AND DID NOT REBUT APPELLANT'S REASONABLE HYPOTHESIS OF INNOCENCE AS TO HIS CAPITAL MURDER CHARGE. ....	45
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

ISSUE IV.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ITS WEIGHING OF THE AGGRAVATING ELEMENTS AND MITIGATING FACTORS IN APPELLANT'S CASE ..... 51

ISSUE V.

THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING IN PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE WHICH WAS GRUESOME AND UNDULY PREJUDICIAL. .... 62

ISSUE VI.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS AS TO AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND THEORY OF PROSECUTION BECAUSE DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THAT APPELLANT RECEIVE SUCH NOTICE.. 65

ISSUE VII.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR FINDINGS OF FACTS IN A SPECIAL VERDICT FORM BECAUSE UNDER *APPRENDI* AND *RING*, SUCH A FINDING WAS WARRANTED. .... 68

CONCLUSION..... 70

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 71

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 71

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005).....	63
<i>Ballard v. State</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 273 (Fla. Feb. 23, 2006).....	49
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S., 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	41
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002) .....	41
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	51
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 894 So.2d 59 (Fla. 2004).....	47
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S.Ct. 2142, 90 L.Ed.2d 636 (1986).....	33
<i>Darden v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	66
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 90 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1956).....	46
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 875 So.2d 359 (Fla. 2004).....	62
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452, 114 S.Ct. 2350, 129 L.Ed.2d 362 (1994).....	33
<i>Hansborough v. State</i> , 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987).....	54
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	39
<i>J.C.M. v. State</i> , 891 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2004).....	32
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 718 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1998).....	55
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 S o.2d 400 (Fla. 2005).....	41
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976).....	53
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002).....	41

<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477, 92 S.Ct. 619, 30 L.Ed.2d 618 (1972).....	37
<i>McCarthur v. State</i> , 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977).....	46
<i>Miranda v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1062, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966).....	33
<i>North Florida Women’s Health and Counseling Services, Inc., v. State</i> , 866 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	37, 66, 68
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman v. State</i> , 475 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1985).....	36
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 361 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1980).....	32
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 784 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	31
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 2005 Fla. LEXIS 2043, 31 Fla. L. Weekly, 575 (Fla. October, 12, 2005).....	43, 67, 68
<i>State v. Law</i> , 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1999).....	45, 46
<i>State v. Hargrove</i> , 694 So.2d 729 (Fla. 1997).....	42
<i>State v. Overfelt</i> , 457 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1984).....	42
<i>State v. Tripp</i> , 642 So.2d 728 (Fla. 1994).....	42
<i>Stuben v. State</i> , 366 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1978).....	67
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1997).....	32

STATUTES

§ 90.401, FLA. STAT.....62  
§ 90.402, FLA. STAT.....63  
§ 90.403, FLA. STAT.....63  
§ 775.082, FLA. STAT.....40, 56  
§ 921.141, FLA. STAT.....*passim*  
§ 924.051, FLA. STAT.....37

OTHER

U.S. Const. Amndt. V. .... 32  
U.S. Const. Amndt. VI. .... 32, 37, 68  
U.S. Const. Amndt. XIV. .... 32, 37  
Art. I § 2, Fla. Const. .... 43  
Art. I § 9, Fla. Const. .... 42, 43, 67  
Art. I § 12, Fla. Const. .... 43  
Art. I § 16, Fla. Const.....32, 37  
Fla.R.Crim.P 3.440.....41  
Fla.R.Crim. P. 9.210.....71
